

78994-3

NO. 55055-1-1

**COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I**

EDWIN HERRING, for himself and as Personal Representative of the
Estate of ROGER HERRING,

Appellant,

v.

TODD SHIPYARDS CORPORATION,

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

WILLIAM RUTZICK, WSBA #11533
JANET L. RICE, WSBA #9386
Schroeter, Goldmark & Bender
810 Third Avenue, Ste. 500
Seattle, WA 98104
206/622-8000

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
2005 FEB 14 PM 4:58

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

II. ISSUES RELATING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Facts of the Case. 2

 B. Procedure Relating To This Appeal..... 7

IV. ARGUMENT 7

 A. Summary of Argument..... 7

 B. Termination Of Mr. Herring's Claims Violates
 Due Process..... 8

V. CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Black v. Todd Shipyards</u> , 717 F.2d 1280 (9th Cir. 1983)	12
<u>Chong v. Director of OWCP</u> , 961 F.2d 1409 (1992)	12
<u>Lustig v. United States D.O.L., et al.</u> , 881 F.2d 593 (9th Cir. 1989)	12
<u>McDonald v. Director of OWCP, U.S. D.O.L.</u> , 897 F.2d 1510 (9th Cir. 1990).....	12
<u>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</u> , 339 US 306, 94 L Ed 865, 70 S. Ct. 652 (1950).....	8, 13
<u>New York v. New York, N.H and H.R. Co.</u> , 344 U.S. 293 (1953).....	8, 14
<u>Powell v. CIR</u> , 958 F.2d 53, 55 (4 th Cir. 1992).....	13
<u>Tulsa Collection Serv. v. Pope</u> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988).....	8, 9
<u>Vasquez v. Hawthorne</u> , 145 Wn.2d 103, 106, 33 P.2d 735 (2001)	9
<u>Wallin v. CIR</u> , 744 F.2d 674 (9 th Cir. 1984)	12
